

GAHC010041452024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1207/2024

MUMTAZ BEGUM @ BEWA
WIFE OF LATE MUKTAR HUSSAIN,
VILLAGE- KARAITARI,
P.O. AND P.S.- FAKIRAGRAM,
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR, BTR, ASSAM,
PIN- 783345.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 781029.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
BASISTHA
GUWAHATI- 781029.

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DIVISION
KOKRAJHAR
BTR
ASSAM
PIN -783370.

6:SHAINUR BEGUM @ SHAINUR BEWA
W/O LATE MUKTAR HUSSAIN

VILLAGE- LAKHIGANJ (CHAHA PARA)

P.O.- LAKHIGANJ
P.S.- BILASIPARA

DISTRICT- DHUBRI
BTR
ASSAM
PIN- 783351

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, WATER RESOURCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

Date : 21.06.2024

Heard Mr. A. M. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. C. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel for Water Resource Department prays for sometime to obtain instructions and to file affidavit in opposition in the matter. He submits that the instructions are incomplete.

Mr. A. Chakraborty, learned Government advocate and Mr. A.K Medhi, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. S. K Medhi learned Standing Counsel for Accountant General are also present.

Notice of motion returnable in 3(three) weeks be issued.

Requisite extra copies of the writ petitions be served on learned Government and departmental counsel in course of the day.

The pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for the respondent authorities to act in accordance with order dated 03.08.2022 passed by this Court in WP(C)No. 9392/2019.

List this matter after 3(three) weeks.

J U D G E

Comparing Assistant